

No.10-545

In The Supreme Court of the United States

LAWRENCE GOLAN, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF
COMPOSERS, AUTHORS AND PUBLISHERS; THE
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MEDIA
PHOTOGRAPHERS; THE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN PUBLISHERS; BROADCAST MUSIC,
INC.; HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT
PUBLISHING COMPANY; THE NATIONAL MUSIC
PUBLISHERS' ASSOCIATION; THE RECORDING
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA; REED
ELSEVIER; AND THE SOFTWARE AND
INFORMATION INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PAUL BENDER
CHRISTOPHER A. MOHR*
MICHAEL R. KLIPPER
COLBY F. BLOCK
MEYER, KLIPPER & MOHR, PLLC
923 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 637-0850
chrismohr@mkmdc.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
Introduction.....	6
I. The Copyright Clause Does Not Prohibit Congress From Restoring Copyright Protection to Existing Unprotected Works for a Limited Time	11
A. Neither the Text Nor the Purpose of the Clause Prohibits Copyright Restoration	11
B. Congress Has Previously Provided Copyright Protection for Existing Unprotected Works.....	15
1. The 1790 Copyright Act Protected Existing Unprotected Works	15
2. Since 1790, Congress Has Offered Copyright Protection to Existing Works That Were Unprotected When Congress Acted.....	18
3. Congress Has Extended New Exclusive Rights to Existing Works.....	19
II. Section 514 Does Not Alter The Traditional Contours of Copyright Protection within the Meaning of <i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i>	21
III. Section 514 Satisfies Intermediate First Amendment Scrutiny	22

A. Securing Protection for American Copyright Owners Abroad is a Substantial Government Interest	23
1. Protecting the Profit Motive is a Legitimate and Constitutional Objective of Copyright	23
2. Worldwide Protections for U.S. Copyrighted Works Are an Important Aspect of Maintaining the Constitutional Incentives	24
B. The Enactment of Section 514 Helped Advance International Protection for U.S. Copyrighted Works.....	26
IV. Section 514 Does Not Burden More Speech than Necessary in Complying With Berne and Protecting American Interests Abroad	30
V. Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Cases

<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	17, 18, 22, 24
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 609 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2010)	11, 33
<i>Harper & Row v. Nation Enter., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	23
<i>Luck’s Music v. Ashcroft</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Luck’s Music v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954)	23
<i>McClurg v. Kingsland</i> , 42 U.S. 202 (1843).....	18
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	22
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1831)	17
Constitutional Provisions, International Agreements, Statutes and Regulations	
17 U.S.C. § 104A	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 110	20
17 U.S.C. §§ 108-122	32
17 U.S.C. § 1101	26
17 U.S.C. §§ 1201 <i>et seq.</i>	26
19 U.S.C. § 3802 (b)(4)	26
Act of May 31, 1790, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124	15

Berne Convention Implementation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-568, 102 Stat. 2853.....	13
Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, Sept. 9, 1886, 1161 U.N.T.S. 3 (revised on July 24, 1971).....	<i>passim</i>
Caribbean Basin Economic Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 100-418, 100 Stat. 110 (codified at 19 U.S.C. § 2242)	25
Computer Software Rental Amendments Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-650, 104 Stat 5089.....	20
Copyright Renewal Act of 1992, Pub. L No. 102-307, 106 Stat. 264	8, 13
Digital Performance Right in Sound Recordings Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-39, 109 Stat. 336.....	20
Federal Law of the Russian Federation on Copyright and Neighboring Rights No. 5351-1 of 1993 (with the Additions and Amendments of 1995 and 2004), art. 5 (GARANT 10001423)	30
General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, Agreement on Trade Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights, <i>available at</i> http://www.wto.org /english/tratop_e/trips_e/t_agm3_e.htm	10, 28
Generalized System of Preferences of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-573, Title V § 503, 98 stat. 3019 (codified at 19 U.S.C. § 2462).....	25
Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 98-67, 9 Stat. 369 (codified at 19 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2706).....	25
Record Rental Amendment of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98- 450, 98 Stat. 1727.....	20

Section 514 of the Uruguay Round Agreements Act (URAA) Pub. L. No. 103-465, 108 Stat. 4809, 4976 (1994) (codified at 17 U.S.C. § 104A).....	<i>passim</i>
Vessel Hull Design Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 105- 304, 112 Stat. 2860 (1998) (codified at 17 U.S.C. § 1301 <i>et seq.</i>)	21
Visual Artists Rights Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101- 650, 104 Stat. 5089 (codified at 17 U.S.C. § 106A	20
WIPO Copyright Treaty, S. Treaty Doc. No. 105-17 (1997)	26
WIPO Performances and Phonograms Treaty, S. Treaty Doc. No. 105-17 (1997)	26
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

1 S. Ricketson & J. Ginsburg, <i>International Copyright and Neighboring Rights: The Berne Convention & Beyond</i> (2d ed. 2006).....	9, 33
4 M. Nimmer & D. Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> § 18.06 [B][3][a]	28
The Federalist No. 43.....	23
<i>General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT): Intellectual Property Provisions: Joint Hearing on H.R. 4894 and S. 2368 Before the Subcomm. on Intellectual Property and Judicial Administration of the House Comm. on the Judiciary and the Subcomm. on Patents, Copyrights, and Trademarks of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)</i>	27-30, 36

H.R. Rep. No. 76-1612 (1940)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976)	10, 13, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 100-609 (1988)	6, 26
Library of Cong., <i>Copyright Office Bulletin No. 3, Copyright Enactments of the United States, 1783- 1906</i> (2d ed. rev. 1906)	<i>passim</i>
Library of Cong., <i>Copyright Office Bulletin No. 3, Copyright Enactments of the United States, 1783- 1973</i> (rev. ed. 1973)	19
Note: <i>Retroactive Protection and Shame Diplomacy in the U.S.-Japan Sound Recording Dispute, or, How Japan Got Berne-d</i> , 4 Minn. Intell. Prop. Rev. 183 (2002)	29
Office of the United States Trade Representative, Free Trade Agreements, <i>available at</i> http://www.ustr.gov/trade-agreements/free-trade- agreements	26
S. Rep. No. 100-352 (1988).....	7, 8
S. Rep. No. 102-194, at 4 (1991)	8, 14
Shira Perlmutter, <i>Eldred v. Ashcroft: Intellectual Property, Congressional Power, and the Constitution: Participation in the International Copyright System as a Means to Promote the Progress of Science and Useful Arts</i> , 36 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 323 (2002)	25
<i>Status of Intellectual Property Protection: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on International Economic Policy and Trade of the H. Comm. on Foreign Relations</i> , 99th Cong. 2d Sess. (1986)	25

Stephen Siwek, *Copyright Industries in the U.S. Economy: 2003-2007 Report*, available at <http://www.iipa.com/pdf/IIPASiwekReport2003-07.pdf> 9

William F. Patry, *Copyright and the GATT: An Interpretation and Legislative History of the Uruguay Round Agreements Act 26 (1995)* 27

World Intellectual Prop. Org., *Contracting Parties: Berne Convention*, available at http://www.wipo.int/treaties/en/ShowResults.jsp?lang=en&treaty_id=15. 6
